FHF
PARTS BOOK

BMS-311G
BMS -326G

EHEHR
12 Fr B e R

DIRECT DRIVE
PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER

AR B B =
BEYOUNG®




FAF T KA e B

H =

o T e 1

B, I R o cossmmsss oo mssmsmems s oA A A s A A 2

C2 BB B (311G 326G) oo 9

(O3 & = 11
(OlTB7.3 S (3 L 7= <) I 17
(o o =15 == & L) 21
(6L 5 = et ke v - o) R 25
(0 (0.5, = 2R oy o YOO "
DA B e -y 29
D2 AR A e 8 T 31
D3 AR B S, V.. 33
SR s SRR —— - PO 25
o L R R 2y
8 o = ARy | W, TSR, 41
BRI T s s s A e O S S 43
THRE B vensnsmmnnannivemiassg . 45
RAEREIE .. s moliniiosisl Y O Ui 49
25 7 = = W W 51
ML R e e 53
M2 3 R (YR ZaR A ). e 55
NIFREE V oo ST W 57
| B SN . AN 59
Q2. B (3106, 326G ) oo 63
RV IE LR = 3 LT 1) I DO 67
TS S SR, NSRS S A 69
T T g NN v s R AR 71
Thetas (L . .. 73
TR LT T, A 75
V2. F @SB R ) O s e SR Sk 77
e 1 S T —, 79
U AT el Y (S S 81
CEEOEEETET T Ciphn A My o 83
e A, A T T 85
V7 <es e A 89
SR A R A R 3R ettt na s 90
GA. IR ELGIIATR ... oo sscsimiesmemssr s sessssesses s b st s s et et 92



Notes for using this parts book

CONTENTS
A= achine BemY s vmn marnrims s s R e e e e e 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism..______._. . 2
2. Feed/mechanBiy (3T1E 3206 ...t s i e pacs s 9
CRUFECH TEIEEHAHINEIN 1o s e i o N A S 11
€5 Feed M CHaniS i (BT LGB0 imusimsininosiin s s oo S s A st 17
7 O Tt B 2Tl a1 R 2 e 21
C9. Feed mechanism (311G,326G)....cc s s i o iovsss g o 25
C10. Feed mechanism [Option Parts) ..o ot e e e 27
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism. ... S B 2|
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism........ccccocvviniiiiiiviniiiiviiaienogee e iee s oWin e hgassnnss 31
D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism. ... 2o, 22
ELoWershafbmechanisn oo conmemim e - WA e on i o 35
5115 T [ EESMIE TR S N D e, WS, CTRN RN, [ 37
B ThreadiBE RGBS .. . o oeisciimpsinnn animmmssssbnssasisians ensfmnerainnnas B e e msalos oo B
H.Bobbin winder mechanism...........cooooiiiai S 43
). Thread trimmer mechanism.......c..cccocoeeeee e . T, O . PR 45
KIAnreas Wiper ethanisi. cosme sl B s i o e s s s e 49
L.Tension release mechanism.......cou dirmaie it ciciinianens T, e 51
R EE a1 Bl o SORURNUSIRSRNISETISIUTTITIRES, . SRRSSUSUPRSI (ST APNRSREETC Y 53
M2.Control box (Power supply Motor PCB).. .. oot smie e sae e saaasanees 55
N Powerswitchimachanism. B . cu ot SREIIII . o 57
P.Air pressure méchanisg@® ... %> . ... W& .. oo 59
Q2. Power supply equipmeRit (3116, 326G)...... B . oo 63
R2. Operation panglii311G, 3260G). ... il el ... ... .00 iaiaiessovsbaiaiscabaiesaiarans 67
N O LT TG G 5 T - i 2 Sl S g 69
T.Foot switch pedal mechanism. ..o e e et e e e s b amne s 71
IR EIKoT e 15 T CR I e - 73
V1.Attachment set (Option PRITS). - oo necems s s s ens 75
V2giERachment set (OPTION PEBIES) ... . ccooreemiermemie rmramnmensarsimsmsesssnsassonsasssansaasistmsnsgsasmsssassin 77
V3. Attachment setl{o tiORIBIATTS). ... cwvvierrimeermmreevmven oo rirsarrimssnnssss smsmessmseamaems ase st esnsme smse 79
M. AttachrieniEht (ONEIPIN parts) . ..o i i e 81
V5. Attachment s8B{Option Parts) .. ..o e 83
2. ACCOTRRIRICS . . .. e e e e S i e S A e 85
N N TR E15. oo i o T e s T e e e T e T Ot 29
1A BB (1R sTo, of €1 (| e e e L TP e 90
B A B PATETIEE i i cnmusss s essses oo S5 At o el o e A AR R 92



A. ik &84 / Machine body

SRS | THHEFS 8B THEEN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4594001 1|shEU BUSHING U
2 117608001 1\F08 DOWEL PIN
3 SA4596001 1|4 & 2 20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15
4 117934001 1= 135 RUBBER CAP, 13.5
5 104821001 3| E 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
|6 SA4597001 1135 EER MOTOR COVERR
7 062061016 4|38 €T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
8 SA4598001 1DkES L MOTOR COVER L
9 062061016 48247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
10 SA4600001 1| &5 FACE PLATE
11 104449001 1R 155 RUBBER CAP, 15,5
12 SA4601001 1@z F-PLATE PACKING
13 062061016 3| 4247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
14 SA4603101 1| ket SHUTTLE RACE COVER
15 SA6272001 1| krethZEeD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
16 004300513 2|$84T M3X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5
17 SA3264001 1|1588 8 NUT PLATE
18 SA6207001 1|6588 HINGE
19 021300103 2|82 6 M3 NUT, 1 M3
23 SA3200101 1| B 4T = THREAD TAKE-UP'COVER
24 062401006 1[42%T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
25 SA4604001 1| g 8ezs STEPPING COVER
26 SA3306001 1|4 88$T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
27 120265002 kS F) SPRING'WASHER
28 $07350002 1|28 WASHER PLAIN
29 $36475000 1[92%T M5 SCREW, M5
30 SA9957002 1@ &5 INJURY MARK
31 SA9826001 1B ETEEE LABEL CAUTION
32 $37060001 1|8 LABEL, GROUNDING
33 $20164001 1% 13 RUBBER CAP, 13
34 SA8679001 1|3pg8 FINGFR GUARD
35 025350332 2(F2M@ L35 WASHER PLAIN L 3.5
36 SA4605001 143K 38 4F HEAD REST
37 $42446001 4|82 M6X 14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X 14
38 062300506 4[824T M3X5 SCREW-PAN M3X5
39 SA6194001 1|48 2 26 RUBBER CAP 26
40 $44010001 2|igEE®AS RUBBER CAP 115
41 SA6441101 2|ippE RUBBER CAP
42 $20164001 1= 13 RUBBER CAP 13
43 104450101 2 Es RUBBER CAP, 8
<H F300G-0100. -02[1> <For 300G-01[], -02[]>
44 $23337001 1152185 RUBBER CAP, 185




B. L5hFN$+#F 45 & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

—_————
(=)}
—_

—————




B. Li#n$t# % & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

RS | THERFS (U8 FTHERMN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4606201 1| 54 UPPER SHAFT
2 SA3499001 1| ghifshaE & CRANK ROD ASSY
3 018501636 2|8248 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
4 SA4172001 138 $tH5h%: &% NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE
4 SA4173001 18 $tih% B NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK
4 SA4174001 1B %K % NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY
4 SA4175001 1Eethk: & NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW
5 SA3206001 1|thRE BALL BEARING BUSH
|6 SA4179001 1|47 6904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6304DDUNR
7 SA4180001 1|4k & R-6904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU
8 S23651001 2| [E E 42 $T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA3206001 1 HRE BALL BEARING BUSH
10 SA4177001 1)|3h7& 6004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR
11 S$23651001 2|E E4B£T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 SA4608101 11&#ELG JOINT G
13 SA4178001 1|4h7& 6204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR
14 S$23651001 4|EE 88 £T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 §25235001 1|884T M8 SCREW, M8
16 SA4609101 1|#h48 G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G
17 S$23651001 4| EE R ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
18 110367001 1@ 8 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8
19 SA6182001 1| $HFEFF A HE FK THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET
20 SA2958001 1|984T M5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6
21 012500536 1|484T M5X5 SET SEREWSOCKET (FT) M5x5
22 062400816 1(824T Max8 SCREW PAN M4X8
23 145465001 1|884T SM3.57-40X6L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L
24 012060636 2|824T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKE T (FT) M6X6
25 142211001 184 SLIDE BLOCK
26 SA3528001 11BREMEB SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE
27 018401636 2|8242 M4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16
28 SA4622001 1|$H#F NEEDLE BAR
29 144458001 1|88 4T SM3.57-40X4.5 SEi GCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
30 SA4666001 1 $HFHE UK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK
31 SA3224001 1eHFHED NEEDLE BARBUSH, D
33 S38713100 1(n+38 FAN
34 062400816 3[4B£T M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8
36 012500536 2|82 4T MSX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
43 012500536 2|3B$T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
49 018501636 48242 M5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16
50 SA5230001 2|8 2 FRIES WHEEL 2
51 062401016 S|8B4T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
52 012060536 1|884T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
63 SA4797101 1|4 0k zh % DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER
64 S$23651001 2| A== 424T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<F F3006/314G/326G-01[1> <For 300G/311G/326G-01[]>
32+ PLETDPX1T...(#19) NEEDLE DPX17...(#19)
< F3006/311G/326G-02[1> <For 300G/311G/326G-02[]>
32+ HLETDPXS5...(#16) NEEDLE DPX5...(#16)
<AF3006/311G/326G-03[1> <For 300G/311G/326G-03[]>
32+ HLETDPX17...(#25) NEEDLE DPX17...(#25)
_ <H F300G> <For 300G>
53 5B2103001 1|FE8shEH PULLEY SHAFT ASSY
54 SB1039001 &R L PULLEY GEARL
55 SB1038001 1\RERE PULLEY BUSH
56 048280142 1|46 A4 C28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28
57 SB2097001 UEX 3 PULLEY SHAFT
58 047402042 21 W AW PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
59 SB1041001 1|\ PULLEY SPRING
60 SB0910002 11F8 PULLEY
61 SB1040001 1| R ReT SCREW
62 SA9004001 1E®R PULLEY GEARR




B. L5hFN$+#F 45 & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

—_————
(=)}
—_

—————




B. Li#n$t# % & / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

RS | THHEFS |88 THEZNR NAME OF PARTS RM
<A F3116.326G> <For 311G, 326G>
35 SA6108001 1|E#R PULLEY GEARR
37 SA4626101 1| B %5k PULLEY SHAFT
38 SA4627001 1| ERpihE PULLEY BUSH
39 SA4628101 1| L3 s PULLEY SPRING
40 SA4629001 1| E3pEpE PULLEY BASE
41 047401242 1385 54 4X12 PIN SPRING ROLL AW4
42 SA4624001 1|&558 PULLEY GEARL
44 S23651001 2|E E 2R ET M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
45 SA4630001 1| % PULLEY
46 062401006 3|82 €T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
47 SA5158101 3|2E 14 WASHER PLAIN L 4
48 012060636 118847 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6




C2. X$¥}3% & / Feed mechanism (311G,326G)




C2. ix#}3 B / Feed mechanism (311G, 326G)

RS | THERFS (U8 THERIR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5229101 1EHREAH FEED BRACKET ASSY

2 SA4637001 2|IXME M X-LM GUIDE

3 018301436 | 15(42#& M3x14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

4 SA8075101 1%/ & (0 FEED BRACKET X

5 018300636 8|42+ M3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6
|6 061300616 8|424T M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

7 SA4636101 1|28 45 (0 X-SENSOR PLATE

8 061300616 2(4B$T M3X6 SCREW FLAT M3X6

9 SA4641001 1| E#ELE (X X-BELT HOLDER

10 018400836 2|4842 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

11 SA4649001 1|X-GT E 3 X-GT BELT

12 SA4640001 1| B # T 2e4E (X) X-BELT HOLDER PLATE

13 018400836 2(4B 42 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

14 SA4639001 1|7E88% (Y) Y-BALL SPLINE

15 076000600 1|3k %8 7% 6000VV BALL BEARING RADIAL 6000VV
16 025100132 1| F2E s10 WASHER PLAIN S 10

17 048100142 1515 E C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
18 SA4638001 1|x-%£% X-LEFT PULLEY

19 012060636 1|484T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 076806606 2|3k % 6806VV BALL BEARING 6806VV

21 048420242 2|7LF¥4M8 c42 RETAINING RING INTERNAL C42
22 SA4642001 1| X5 K X-PULLEY BRACKET

23 018501636 2|48242 M5X16 BOLT SOGKET M5X16

24 $49994001 2| IR AT76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

25 SA4643001 1|X-ER B X-RIGHT PULLEY ASSY

26 $20356001 1|23 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

27 SA4647001 2| Bk 4h% 6900ZZNR [BALL BEARING 6900Z7NR

28 SA4648001 1|x-% % S5 X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

29 012060636 2(884T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 SA4650001 1|y-f& mdg Y-SENSOR PLATE

31 018402036 2|8242 M4X20 BOLT SOCKET M4X20

32 SA4651101 2lyiMBMH Y-Lii GUIDE

33 SA4652101 2|yLmiz B 'Y-LM SPACER

34 061300616 | 16|88£T M3Xe SCREW FLAT M3X6

35 018402036 8|88 42 M4X20 BOLTSQCKET M4X20

36 025040236 8|14 @ M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

37 028040246 8|3 1AM 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

38 SA8074101 2|pESH INSIDE COVER RAIL

10




C3. X#3% 8 / Feed mechanism

1



C3. % #1138 / Feed mechanism

SRS | THHEES (88 THEER NAME OF PARTS RM

1 018062036 43842 M6X20 BOLT SOCKET M6X20

2 SA4653001 1|x5% 7% 5 X-FEED GEAR

3 012060636 2|824T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4 SA4647001 2|5k 4h & 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

5 SA4654001 1|y-£% &5 Y-FEED GEAR
|6 012060636 28257 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 SA4647001 2|34 7 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

8 048080342 1|34 E8 RETAINING RING E8

9 SA6428001 1|v-F# Y-PULLEY REAR

10 012060636 4 (3BT M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 SA4658001 1|y-sp5hE Y-PULLEY COLLAR

12 SA4659001 1|y-3E Zh 4 Y-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

13 SA4661001 1|y 3 5 Y-PULLEY BRACKET

14 SA4647001 2|3k 47K 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

15 SA4655101 1|y 5648 4 Y-PULLEY ASSY

16 012060636 2|484T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4662001 1|50 3 & 6 Y-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

18 SA4663001 1|lY-GTRE % Y-GT BELT

19 SA4664001 1|y-B & 25 BELT SUPPORT PLATE Y

20 SA4665001 1|y-R % it Y-BELT WORK CIAMP PLATE
21 018400836 44242 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

22 SA2972001 28942 (T @)6X18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) McX18
23 018402036 48842 M4X20 BOLT SOGKET M4X20

24 SA8269001 2|Z4E COVERRAIL

25 SA4671101 1|BEZ R FIXATION R

26 SA4672101 1@ExZ L FIXATION L

27 0A1401006 | 12|824T(# 2 @) 4X10A [SCREW PAN (P WASHER) M4X10
28 0A1400606 4 (82T (2 M) 4X6A SCREW PAN (P WASHER) M4X6
29 SA8270101 1AZHEER INSIDE COVER R ASSY

30 SA8271101 1\pEaeL INSIDE COVER L ASSY

31 SA6361001 2|5pae4E 4 OUTSIDE COVER ASSY

32 SA4673101 1|y-Ens BELT COVERYX

33 0A5401006 2|88 47 (%532 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
44 SA4679101 1|ap BELLOW

45 SA4680201 T EZRR BELLOWPRESSERR

46 SA4681101 1o EX2EF BELLOW PRESSER F

47 SA4682001 2|8 BELLOW NUT

48 062300416 4|88 £TM3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

49 062400616 48247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

75 025040236 4|37 $1 [8 M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

50 SA4820301 | Biod T4 B 4 X PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

51 SA4684001 1| Ba R MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

52 018401036 4 (8842 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

53 SA3707101 1083755 16 GEAR 16

54 012060536 28857 MBX5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
55 SA4823301 1Bk Dk % Y PULSE MOTOR ASSY Y

56 SA4684001 1|38 %t MOTOR BRACKET PLATE

57 018401036 | 4|84 MaX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

58 SA3707101 138255 16 GEAR 16

59 012060536 2($2€7 M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
60 S42446001 6|a@teMeX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
61 SA8273001 102512145 COVER CONNECT PLATE

62 ©23418001| . 2|484T MaX5 SCREW, M4X5

63 118735001 4lam WASHER

64 SA4224001 2[FBHS 30x40 MARK, ATTENTION 30X40

65 SAB450101 1|7k 3 20 i BEARING HOLDER BASE

66 018501036 2|184& M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

67 SA6451101 1|5hR F 2o A 14 BEARING HOLDER ASSY

68 018401036 2(8842 M4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

69 SA6589101 1|y 4 T ik K 4B 4 Y-FEED MOTOR L ASSY

70 SA8056001 1|X-E 8 Tk kB # X-FEED MOTOR L ASSY

71 SA6450101 1|4d7% 3 20 B BEARING HOLDER BASE

72 018501036 24842 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

12



C3. X#% 8 / Feed mechanism

13



C3. i%#}1% B / Feed mechanism

SRS | SHEFS | OB EFTEAR NAME OF PARTS RM
73 SA6451101 1|shk F 2B 4 BEARING HOLDER ASSY
74 018401036 2|4242 M4AX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

14




C5. R4 B / Feed mechanism (311G,326G)

12—s

17



C5. ix#}3& B / Feed mechanism (311G, 326G)

SRS | THERFS |HE FTHHESEM NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4675301 |  1|#pBhig AUXILIARY PLATE
2 SA4677101 |  10|3pBfig 28 AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION
3 SA8560001 |  10|8B$T Max12 SCREW M4X12
4 021400216 | 10|X &85 M4 NUT 2 M4
5 SA4676201 |  6|ipBRtRZZE AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET
le S42446001 |  6|s@#eMeX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
7 SAB434101 |  2|#pERtRE 2 U SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE U
8 SA6435201 |  2|ipEMHEZZe D SUPPORT PLATE GUIDE D
9 S55484002 | 4|42 4% (%512 M) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
10 S42446001 |  4|s®ieMeX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
11 SAB594001 |  1|¢HiRsE BN SHORT AUXILIARY PLATE
12 SA3538001 |  2|424T Maxs SCREW, M4X8

18



C7.

i%$l¥ 8 / Feed mechanism (311G-0[ ]S)

21




C7. x#}3& B / Feed mechanism (311G

SRS | THHEFS 8B TEEEN NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4686101 1| EpeE WORK CLAMP

2 SA4687101 1|84 SLIDER

3 048100142 1|4 A $48 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
4 SA4688001 1|84 %25 SUPPORT SLIDER

5 SA4689001 1|/84 Z 224 SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER
|16 048040142 2(4m 4 E c4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
7 SA4690001 1| EB#IHR R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R
8 SA4691001 1| FEBIAR L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
9 SA4692001 1| ERIE +F 5 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

10 012060636 1(42$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 048080142 1|4k A48 c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
12 110367001 12288 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

13 SA3231001 1|2mB SET SCREW COLLAR, B

14 012060536 2|88 €T M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
15 SA4696001 2|i&4F CONNECTING ROD

16 SA4693001 1[38 3 ¢%h A SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

17 SA4697001 2| S8R4T M5 SHOULDER SCREW M5

18 SA4694001 1|3 3¢5 B SPRING HOLDER SHAFT B

19 012060636 24247 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 S42767001 1|3 5% PRESSER BAR SPRING

21 SA4698001 2(iERER CONNECTING UINK

22 SA4700001 2|3 iEen WORK CLAMP SPRING HOLDER
23 021500216 2|5 R E M5 NUT 2 M5)

24 SA4701001 2|8 % WORKCLAMP SPRING

25 SA4702001 1| EMEH R WORK CLAMP LIFTER L EVER R
26 SA4703001 1| ERIE+F L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
27 SA4692001 1| ERIE 5 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

28 012060636 1(824T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 048080142 1|4 A $48 c8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 110367001 112288 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

31 SA3231001 1|2@EB SET SCREW COLLAR, B

32 012060536 24247 M6X5 SEi SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
33 SA4699001 2|E STOPPER

34 018500836 4(8848 M5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

35 025050236 4|F @ M5 WASHER'PLAIN M 5

36 028050246 4|38 9 128 2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

37 SA4863001 1| E S A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

38 $23849101 2|8BETMaX16 SCREW, M4X16

39 SA4864001 2|EMISmEEB WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

40 $55482001 44810 (75 22 M) MAX14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X14
41 SA4712001 NEMBSAER WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R
42 SA4714001 1 ERER A% L WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L
43 SA4706101 4|FE ISR WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
44 SA4708101 1E8 WORK CLAMP

45 $55485001 2|88 42 (5 20 M) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
46 012501031 2|82 4T MSX10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
47 021500216 2| X miB M NUT 2 M5

48 SA4709001 2| A b aR 4T SHOULDER SCREW

49 SA4866201 1| ERAH 311 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY

50 855484002 2|82 48 (3 12 ) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
51 017501616 48842 M5X16 BOLT M5X16

52 025050236 |~ 4|2 M@ M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

53 028050246 | 4|32 E 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5

54 SA4715101 132848 3116 FEED PLATE 311G

55 §55484002'|  2[4B$2(H M) MSX10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10

22




C9. iX$¥}3& & / Feed mechanism (311G ,326G)

<HF311G  [For 311G

47

25




C9. ix#}3& B / Feed mechanism (311G , 326G)
RS | THHEFS |88 TEEBR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4686101 1| ERpeEs WORK CLAMP

2 SA4717001 1|58 CYLINDER SHAFT

3 012060636 2|8B4T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 SA4719001 2|sETAKR AIR CYLINDER ASSY
|6 048050142 2|54 C5 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

7 SA4720001 2|saTsEsL CYLINDER JOINT

8 SA4721001 2|5 ET8E L b CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

9 048060142 4|4 A4 Co RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

10 SA4722001 1| EBIE RS E) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AR
11 SA4723001 1| BRI LSE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AR
12 SA4724001 2| EREH(SE) WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT AIR

13 $55479001 2| 892 (7 12 () M4X8 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
14 SA4692001 1| ERIE 4 WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

15 012060636 1[48T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

16 048080142 1|5 B14E Ccs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

17 110367001 12288 WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

18 SA3231001 112@mB SET SCREW COLLAR, B

19 012060536 24247 M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

20 SA4863001 1 ERSEAH A WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

21 $23849101 2(48£T M4X16 SCREW, M4X16

22 SA4864001 2| EHIS HEE B WORK CLAMP GUIDE B'ASSY

23 $55482001 48232 (%520 E) MAX14 BOLT, SOCKET!(S/P WASHER) M4X14
24 SA4712001 1| EREREHER WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY |

25 SA4714001 1| ERIBREAE L WORK/CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

26 SA4706101 4| ERISREE WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

27 SA4725001 1|EBIR WORK CLAMP R

28 $55485001 1|48 45 (35 32 @) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
29 012501031 2| 8247 M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

30 021500216 2| R AR E M5 NUT 2 M5

31 SA4709001 2| b s ET SHOULDER SCREW

32 SA4726001 1|\ ERIL g WORK CLAMP L

33 $55485001 1|88$8 (3512 ) M5X12 BOL 1, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
34 012501031 2|424T M5X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10

35 021500216 2|X AR E M5 NUT 2 M5

36 SA4709001 2| E b e ET SHOULDER SCREW

39 $55484002 4 (844 (34532 [B]) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
40 017501616 44842 MSX16 BOLT M5X16

41 025050236 4|18 M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5

42 028050246 438 M 2.5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

44 $55484002 2|48 45 (8532 B) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10

<Rl F3116 <For 311G

37 SA4868201 1 FEy A% 3N WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY

38 SA4869201 1|t 4 4 311 WORK CLAMP 311 ASSY

43 SA4715101 18R 3116 FEED PLATE 311G

<HF3266> <For 326G>

45 SA4870201 1| EMIHR 48 4 326 WORK CLAMP 326 ASSY

46 SA4871201 1| ERIR A # 326 WORK CLAMP 326 ASSY

47 SA4852101 113X BHR 326G FEED PLATE 326G

26




C10. X3 B (1% M) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

<@A¥ 311G/ For 311G >
< EFFR LEfTRER
| Feed plate: For top-tightening type >

)

Y,
1

=

|

oA/} |
A\ 1

J

l)x { .

w
(g

¥

<A¥F311G/For 311G >
<®i#= / For single type >
17

<EHHER
| For separate type >

< AF 311G/ For 311G >
< BEHE TRORER
| Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type >

/

< FiF 326G / For 326G >
<%kt / For single type >
20

<EZEHER
/| For separate type >

< ¥ 326G | For 326G >
< EHIR THRITRER
| Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type >

< i | Cassette clamp >
<AF 311G/ For 311G >

< # i EM / Cassette clamp >
< ¥ 326G / For 326G >

27




C10. EH R E (i£M1%) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

SRS | THHEFS | S8 TGN NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF3116> <For 311G>
<ER: FEsTRER> <Feed plate: For top-tightening type>
1 SA7140001 TB311ERHATRESHA 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE A SET
2 SA5291101 1|2 ikiR CHANGE PLATE
3 018301436 2|24 M3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14
4 SA5829001 1[5 8HR 2 311-2 FEED PLATE COVER 311-2
5 SA7139001 1|EBHREE 311-3 FEED PLATE COVER 311-3
<ERIRIEAAYERET> <Screw for 311E feed plate>
|6 061400816 2|424T M4X8 SCREW FLAT M4X8
<EREIIFARER> <Bolt for 311F feed plate>
7 $55479001 2|5242 (452 ) M4X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<AF3116> <For 311G>
<ERE: TaRETR > <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type>
8 SA7141001 1B31M1ERETRESHESB 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE B SET
9 SA6604001 18R E 3111 FEED PLATE COVER 311-1
<A F326G> <For 326G>
<EFERE: TEfTR#ES> <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type>
10 SA7142001 1326 B HTRESHE 326 FEED PLATECHANGE SET
11 SA6605001 1[5 25 3261 FEED PLATE COVER 326-1
<ERIIRI11F326F A RYE B> <Spacer for 311F/326F feed plate:
12 SA5527001 1ZFERRRE 2 FEED PLATE SPACER 2
13 $§23418001 2|(42 4T M4aX5 SCREW M4X5
14 SAB603001 1[ZERHEE R FEED PLATE SPACER
15 523418001 2(4%$T M4X5 SCREW M4X5
16 025040236 2| iam M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
<AF3116> <For 311G>
<BFER> <For single type>
17 SAB595001 1| ER) 311F WORK CLAMP 311F TYPE
<FEHESBI> <"or separate type>
18 SAB6599001 1| ER 311FR WORK CLAMP 311F R TYPE
19 SAB6600001 1| ERM 311F L WORK CLAMP 311F L TYPE
< F326G> <For 326G>
<E{KT> <For single type>
20 SAB598001 1| E R 326F WORK CLAMP 326F TYPE
<EES B> <For separate type>
21 SA6601001 V| ER) 326F R WORK CLAMP 326F R TYPE
22 SA6602001 1| E# 3261 L WORK CLAMP 326F L TYPE
<A 3116, 326G> <For 311G, 326G>
23 SA4867201 1R EH 326 WORK CLAMP 326 ASSY
26 SA5415001 2|E S EEE ORIGIN STANDARD PIN
27 SAB640001 1EEEER ORIGIN STANDARD PLATE
<38 M 3K JE B> <Cassette clamp>
<AF316> <For 311G>
24 SA 7385001 1138 4 18 TIRAHE 3116 CASSETTE BOARD 311G ASSY
< F F326G> <For 326G>
25 SA7386001 | . 1|38 H#5TIREH 3266 CASSETTE BOARD 326G ASSY

28




D1. #4[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

29



D1. #8[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism
SRS | THEFS [SE THHEEM NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4759001 1| ys STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 SA4760001 1|45 STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 SA4763001 1228 WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 623033000 1| $h7& 6805VV BALL BEARING, 6805WV

5 $23651001 2| B E4B£T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
|6 062400616 2|824T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 1|85 ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1|58 ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP

9 SA4302001 2|:mE WASHER

10 021060106 11828 M6 NUT 1 Mé

11 SA4764001 1|EER STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 017061213 1|82 M6X12 BOLT M6X12

13 SA4765001 1\EBF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 012060636 1|88£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 $23651001 1| BB £T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 1|EBWMEF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 SA4767001 11EBHER BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 SA4768001 1| B BRIEHF A STEPPING CLAMP LINK A

19 SA4769101 4|4 8RET 6 SHOULDER SCREW.6

20 062300416 4|824T M3X4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

21 SA4770001 1| EJ8REHF B STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 SA4772001 1| i8] BREXAF STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 SA4773001 1|BEFF4R SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIiK
24 012060636 18847 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|88£T M4X4 SET'SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
26 SA4777001 1|BR 2R STEPPING CLAMP | !FTER LINK
27 SA4771001 1|BRIZ4R 4 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 1|2 WASHER

29 048080142 1|54 M C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|48 $T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET(FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|92$T M4ax4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
32 SA4779101 1|8 BRIRFHF STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

33 SA4781001 1|1RFHF 88 ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1358 ROLLER

35 SA4780001 1|12 7475 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|48£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 $25310101 14247 M4 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 SA4775101 1|1RFHEH STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 1|1 FHEFFIE L JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA7927001 24 L B4R BALL JOINT ASSY

41 021060306 2|75 AT M6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3227001 1|82 M6 NUT (FT), M6

43 SA4776001 1|5 T8RET SHOULDER SCREW

44 $32462001 115049247 B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6

45 017065002 1|824& MBX50 BOLT M6X50

46 021060106 1|48 8 M6 NUT 1 M6

47 SA4778001 1|EEFESL PRESSER BAR CLAMP

48 018400836 1|8842 M4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

49 SA1174001 1[4 M14 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 SA1175001 1A E M14 ADJUST SCREW NUT

51 SA 5300001 1|38 PRESSER BAR SPRING

52 S$10112001 138 % S5 PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 SAS5301001 | [ 1|MEEE COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
54 SA2195001 1| EEHFmE PRESSER BAR BUSH

55 012060536 1|884T M6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 111466101 1| EEHF PRESSER BAR

57+ *P. 91-92 1| ER WORK CLAMP

58 S$13399001 1|82 £T SM3.57X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

59 151439102 1128 WASHER

30




D2. #8[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

<RBF 311G

31



D2. #8[E% & / Work clamp lifter mechanism

RS | THHEFS |8B THEZNR NAME OF PARTS RM

<BAF 311G <For 311G

1 SA4729001 1/3iFsmE SLIDE BUSH
2 018401036 48848 MaX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
3 SA4731001 1| ERIEF B & WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
4 SA4734001 1|REHR E SEATE
5 062400416 482 6T Max4 SCREW, PAN M4X4
6 SA4736001 1| ERIRF4F WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
7 152744001 1|54 PIN
8 102630001 1|$H4Fi2 L8R NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 SA4737001 138 F-4F44 B WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B
10 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11 $20356001 1| F2mE 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
12 048080342 1358 E8 RETAINING RING E8
13 012060636 2(4B$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 118208001 1| DOWEL PIN
15 SA4738001 1| ERIRF4F WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK
16 SA3438001 2|4 {T8RET LINK SHOULDER SCREW
17 SA4739001 1|25 WORK CLAMP SPRING
18 SA4741201 1| Dk MOTOR BRACKET
19 SA4742101 1| ERID AR WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
20 018501036 28842 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
21 SA4826501 1|k Dk B H P PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
23 018401036 4 (4842 M4X10 BOLT SOCGKET M4X10
24 SA4743001 1|35z &% WORKCLAMP.DRIVING GEAR
25 012060636 24847 M6X6 SET/SCREW SOCKET (FT) MoX6
26 SA4744001 1|\ ERE S5 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
27 SA4647001 2|3k 4@ 7K 6900ZZNR |BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
28 048100142 2|5h A4 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 062400616 1|484T MaX6 SCREW PAN M4X6
30 025040236 1| 228 M4 WASHER FLAIN M4
31 SA4745001 1| WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
32 016061031 1|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
33 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4746001 1| Emns WORK CLAMP CAM
35 $35079000 1|36t 3x118 NEEDLEROLLER, 3X11.8
36 016061031 1|424T M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
37 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA4747001 1| ERIE & 355 WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
39 018400636 1|4842 MaX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
40 SA4748101 1 B4 4 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
41 012060636 118847 Moxs SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 SA6210001 1| 81838 %) 11 STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
43 SA3441001 1|38 =R W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
44 070696800 1{5h% R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 6962Z
45 109763022 1|28 WASHER
46 012500536 1{4847 M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA4750001 1| ERISEZN WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
48 SA3441001 13aE 205 W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
49 070626200 1|4k % R-6967Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 6962Z
50 109763022 1@ WASHER
51 012500536 1|88%T M55 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52 $20356001 A2 E 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10
53 SA4752001 | 1|AREL WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER
54 062400616 2|424T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
55 SA4753001 1| ERE = 215 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
56 062400616 2(4B£T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
57 012060636 1|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
59 018061236 28248 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

32




D3. #aE% 8 / Work clamp lifter mechanism

311G 326G

<HF

33



D3. $#8E%* & / Work clamp lifter mechanism
RS | THHEFS |88 THEZNR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF 311G 326G> <For 311G , 326G>
1 SA4741201 1| Bk B MOTOR BRACKET
2 SA4742101 1| ERDER WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE
3 018501036 2822 M5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10
4 SA4826501 1B Dk EEP PULSE MOTOR ASSY P
|6 018401036 48248 MaX10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10
7 SA4743001 1|3RZh 55 WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR
8 012060636 2(4B$T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 SA4744001 1| ERE S5 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
10 SA4647001 23R4 K 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR
11 048100142 2|4 A 348 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
12 062400616 1|824T M4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
13 025040236 1| F2E Mg WASHER PLAIN M 4
14 SA4745001 1|y Es WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR
15 016061031 1| 8847 M6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
16 012060636 1|884T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
17 SA4747001 1| EBE S 345k WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
18 018400636 1(4242 M4Xe BOLT SOCKET M4X6
19 SA4748101 1| FE Bt 5 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT
20 012060636 1|884T M6X6 SET SCREW SO@GKET (FT) M6X6
21 SA6210001 1| B B8R EhAF STEPPING W-CLAMP BRIVING LEVER
22 SA3441001 1|34 E R4 W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
23 070696800 1|47 R-6962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627
24 109763022 1128 WASHER
25 012500536 1|424T M5X5 SET/SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
26 SA4753001 1| EpE R B E WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
27 062400616 2|824T M4X6 {SCREW PAN M4X6
29 018061236 2| 8842 M6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12
30 159163000 1|4 E % 29 RUBBER CAP 29
31 104821001 2[R E 105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5
32 118550001 UET B PIN DOWEL
33 SA4757101 1 2® SET SCREW COLLAR
34 012060636 2|424T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
35 012060636 1|884T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6




E. Fih3£ & / Lower shaft mechanism

35




E. T3 B / Lower shaft mechanism

RS | THHEFS |88 TEE B NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 1|4 aB T SHOULDER SCREW
2 SA3227001 1|58 M6 NUT (FT), M6
3 SA3228101 1|2ahE80 ROCK GEAR
4 SA4782001 {2558 ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5 SA3231001 1|2@Es8 SET SCREW COLLAR, B
6 012060536 2|87 M6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233101 12m SET SCREW COLLAR
8 $23651001 2| E7E R $T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 2487 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA4783101 1| T 14 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
11 012500536 1[48£T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
12 SA6216101 1| Tt E LOWER SHAFT BUSH
13 012060636 1{8824T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 SA3238101 2| et i 4 ADJUSTING STUD
15 081003670 2|0 PW3 O RING PW3
16 SA7575101 1\ HEESG SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET G
17 SA6220101 1 EE% G SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY G
18 $02429201 1\ iEHRE S SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
19 SA4199001 2[424T M3X4 SCREW M3X4
20 SA3241001 2| ke EEWH S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
21 152684101 2% COMPRESSION SPRING
22 402887001 2|1 @32 WASHER, 3.2
23 062300616 2|484T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6
24 SA9396001 2|5m3s FELT 4
25 $59886001 2|35 L=360 FELT, L=360
26 SA9397001 2|1 ;55 RUBBER CAP 5.5
27 S07459100 1|5 % L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
28 $50529000 1| % =320 OIL TUBE, L=320
29 $48189000 1|3 & L=280 OIL TUBE, 1 =280
30 SA6263001 1| L=320 OIL TUBE L=310
31 SA6260001 1| B4 FELT ASSY
32 SA3242001 1|mis gz FELT HOLDER
33 SA9191001 2|824T M3X5.5 SCREW M3X5.5
34 SA3274101 1|misxse FELT HOLDER
35 S47307001 24247 M3X4 SCREW;M3X4
36 012060636 1[4B£T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 048070342 (348 E7 RETAINING RING E7
38+ *P.90 1|45 DRIVER
39 018501232 1(48 42 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
40+ *P.90 1|6t SHUTTLE RACE BASE
41+ *P.90 Wbt SHUTTLE HOOK
42+ *P.90 1S EL S BOBBIN CASE ASSY
43+ *P. 90 1|k TENSION SPRING
44+ *P.90 1]4247 BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
45+ *P.90 1|preise s ANTI-SPIN SPRING
46+ *P.90 1|47 BOBBIN
47 SA3283101 1|2@R SET SCREW COLLAR, R
48 012500536 1|884T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36




F. {#thiHi8 3 & / Lubrication

37



F. {thiEB % B / Lubrication

RS | THERFS (U8 FHEIMN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1(884T SET SCREW
2 SA4785101 1|8m= CRANK COVER
70 S04159000 1|21 BAND 1M
3 062061016 38247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10
4 SA4787001 1| ghim L miR CRANK WICK PLATE
5 062400616 2|484T M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
6 SA5294001 1|35:m%8 1=90 FLAT WICK L=90
7 SA4786101 15mEs FELT
8 SA3503201 1| T mz2e LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
9 SA3504201 1| TiERRE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT
10 018400636 2|8242 M4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6
11 SA4788001 1|t ze WICK SUPPORT
12 062400616 118847 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
13 SA6593001 1|35h4 =180 FLAT WICK, L=180
14 SA6580001 1|54 1=780 WICK L=780
15 S07459100 1[30% L=240 OIL TUBE, L=240
16 SAB576001 138 L=210 OIL TUBE, L=210
17 SA6087001 1| hekiEsy WICK SUPPORT
18 104567101 1|5 % 2e WICK SUPPORT
19 $49992000 1w e OIL GAUGE WINDOW
20 152948001 1;mn e OIL GAUGE WINDOW
23 SA5292101 1|ih£ L=680 WICK L=680
24 $53175000 1| & L=450 OIL TUBE)L=450
25 S46906000 1;meE OlL TUBE
26 SAB6578001 1|34 6X6 L=300 WICK 6X6 L=300
27 $09043000 4|30 (L=5) FELT
28 $49982000 1|54k 4x4 L=400 WICK, 4X4 L=400
29 S48189000 1|50% =280 OIL TUBE, L=280
30 SA3246001 1E8atmse GEAR WICH SUPPORT
31 SA3280001 1;mEs GEAR FELi
32 SA4789101 1|tk % B LOWFR SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
33 062060816 1|484T M6X8 SCREW PAN MBX8
34 145547001 1|EmEEHE 'TUBE HOLDER
35 062400616 1|884T M4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6
71 026040136 1|F2M8 s4 WASHER'PLAIN S 4
36 S49957000 1|;h £ 4x4 L=700 WICK, 4X4 L=700
37 SA4791101 1|5 L=620 OIL TUBE L=620
38 149547000 1| E&tm CORD HOLDER, 4N
39 525567000 2|k #8 CORD HOLDER, #8
40 0A5401006 3|$B4T(E5 3 ) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
41 525664000 gk s CORD HOLDER, #6
42 0A5401006 S|4R£T(H 4 [F) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
43 SA6211001 15m% : OIL COVER
45 062401016 5[8%4T M4X10 SCREW PAN M4X10
46 $38265000 iz TERMINAL, L
47 142274101 1REE42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2
52 $34012000 1|l £k 4x4 L=240 WICK, 4X4 L=240
53 SAB579001 1|54 L=110 OIL TUBE, L=110
54 SALB339101 1 E OIL FEEDING PIPE
55 525567000 3|l Rk 48 CORD HOLDER, #8

38




F. {#hiHi8 % & / Lubrication

39



F. {thiEB % B / Lubrication

RS | THERFS (U8 SEEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
61 552907000 1B %E #10 CORD HOLDER, #10
62 SA6572001 1[4 L=140 WICK L=140
63 SA6581001 ThEERL WICK SUPPORT L
64 SA6583001 1| EtmEs L FELTBEDL
65 062400616 3| 4247 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6
66 028040246 S| 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
67 SA6582001 1HIEERR WICK SUPPORT R
68 SA6584001 1| Etmis R FELT BEDR
69 061400816 3|424T M4X8 SCREW FLAT M4X8

40




H. 8435 8 / Bobbin winder mechanism

43



H. 843 B / Bobbin winder mechanism

SRS | THHEFS |88 FHERN NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4795001 1|7z TOP COVER

2 SA3290001 1|82 FiRmm SHAFT, BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|884T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1|42 EH BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 UES $:32 SPRING HOOK
|6 152936001 1|t s PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 1|12m WASHER

8 062350616 1|484T M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

9 159486001 1|2@ WASHER

10 048050342 1|34 E5 RETAINING RING E5

1 SA3293001 1|42+ T STUD, B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1|47 R 1 BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 018401236 1|4842 Max12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

14 SA3294001 1| EAF BOBBIN PRESSER

15 $23418002 1|87 M4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1|&8+m CLAW, B-WINDER

17 012400436 |  2|4B4T M4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 $10438001 1|25 SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 |  2|#4M@ E5 RETAINING RING E5

20 SA4796001 1|2 SPACER COLLAR

21 SA3296001 1|k 4 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

22 SA3297001 1|k WHEEL, B-WINDER

23 120448001 11.EE BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|4B4T M4X4 SET SGREW!SOCKET (FT) M4x4
25 159486001 2|112m WASHER

26 SA1988001 1| s e BOBBIN SUPPORT

27 $10268001 1|5 SPRING

28 SA3298001 1|1 Zhidh STOPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 11817 KNIFE

30 062500616 1($84T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

31 SA1994101 UEr T Pyt BORRIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 | 2|%kik DISC, TENSION

33 100401022 UETE TENSION SPRING

34 $31032001 1| Egea TENSION NUT

35 $12441001 1|1Ezh e @ WASHER

36 012500536 1(484T M5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 062061016 |  6|4B4T M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10




J. Y14 % 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

13— 8 §—15 27

45



J. 143 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

SRS | THEFS [SE SHERMR NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3301101 | 1|y1&ns THREAD TRIMMER CAM
2 $23651001 2|E E 42 £T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 |  1|mEt it SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
4 SA5135101 | 1|y mmse THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 |  2|824% Max8 BOLT M4X8
le 028040246 | 2|3 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4
7 026040236 |  2|Fmm M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
8 SA3307001 |  1|mmbeksF SOLENOID LEVER
9 012400436 |  1[484T Maxa SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 |  1|m et @ hiaE SOLENOID CUSHION
11 S02652001 1|:2@ WASHER
12 S04159000 | 1|3k 1M BAND, 1M
13 S55484002 |  2|8B$2 (%12 ) M5X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 |  1|IEZHEEF PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER
15 SA3306001 |  1|4h{us®4T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3
16 SA3309201 | 1|1 IRZhEF TR-DRIVING LEVER
17 SA3310001 |  1|¢&kzse COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER
18 SA3311001 | 1|4ekmsttm COLLAR SHAFT
19 S46903001 1|88 ETMAXS SET SCREW, M4X5
20 048040342 | 1|44 4 RETAINING RINGE4
21 SA3315001 |  1|¢1&4F v THREAD TRIMMER ROD V/
22 S32465101 | 2|z @ BALL JOINT ASSY
23 021060106 | 2|88 M6 NUT 1 M8)
24 $32462001 1|$4{Z48£T B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
25 021060306 |  1|X#4EE Mp NUT3 M6
26 $23651001 1| B E 42T M6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) MBX6
27 231071001 1442 8X15 IBUSH, 8X15
28 SA3312201 |  1|IE#IFS M GUIDE SHAFT
29 SA3313101 | 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
30 154506000 | 1|gmam CUSHION
31 $32462001 1|54{48$T B M6 SHOUILDER SCREW, B: M6
32 021060306 | 1| #&2&E M6 NUT 3 M6
33 $25475101 1|27 M6X19 SET SCREW, M6X19
34 021060106 | 1|48 M6 NUT 1 M6
35 SA4546001 |  1|¢]&4T4FV THREAD TRIMMER LEVER V
36 SA3317101 |  1|¢]&4T4F H THREAD TRIMMER LEVER H
37 SA4801101 |  1|¢1&4F#H THREAD TRIMMER ROD H
38 $32465101 | 2|z BALL JOINT ASSY
39 021060106 | 2|42 M6 NUT 1 M6
40 $32462001 1|84 19847 B M6 SHOULDER SCREW, B; M6
41 021060306 | 4| M Me NUT 3 M6
42 SA3319101 | . 1|¥4k4T# SHAFT, TR-TRIMMER LEVER
43 SA4545001] 2|1+ SPACER
44 048080142 | 1|34k 44 M@ cs RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
45 012060636 |  2|#%%] MsX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA3320101 | 1| EiEss SPRING HOOK
47 SA3321001 | 1|{1& B (T SPRING, EXTENSION
48 018501236 | 1|2 M5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12
49 028050245 1|38 W n @ 2.5 WASHER SPRING 2-5
50 146354002 |  1|m@5 WASHER, PLAIN 5
51 SA3324001 | 1|zh7] g% MOVING KNIFE LEVER
52 SA3325101 | |8 a8 4T 6.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6
53 SA4802001| 1 |zh704Fsm SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
54 012060636 |  1|#24T MeX6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
55 SA3327401 |  1|zhniEsr M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
56 SA4354001 |  1|4h{u8B4T 6-18 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8

46




J. 1% % 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

3;15 27
10 11&9 @—14

@@

47




J. 143 8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

SRS | THERS |UE THERN NAME OF PARTS RM
57 SA5157101 11§48 A NEEDLE PLATE A
58 SA3330101 178 EF MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F
59 SA4518001 1|52 %T MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
60 SA4519001 1|4 2E THRUST WASHER
61 S00705001 1 EE MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
62 SA6397001 1|2 02 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2
62 SA3334001 182K 03 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3
62 SA6398001 1|#:E 04 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4
63+ *P.90 1%7] FIXED KNIFE
64 062300416 2(8B5T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4
65 025030236 2| M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
66+ *P. 90, 92 UBE R NEEDLE HOLE PLATE
67 100360003 2|884T SM2.38 SCREW
68 $25310101 2|484T M4 SCREW, FLAT M4
69 SA3538001 2|88 4T M4Xx8 SCREW, M4X8
70 SA6273101 1| ket 24 U SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
71 028030246 2(3E S LM 23 WASHER SPRING 2-3
72 025030236 2| AR @ M3 WASHER PLAIN M 3
73 062300416 2|484T M3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

48




K. 3% 3% & / Thread wiper mechanism

49



K. 343 B / Thread wiper mechanism

SRS | THHEFS (8B TR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5208101 1194 s B B4 THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 $41206001 1|j48 THREAD WIPER SPRING

3 $41205001 1|E2@ WASHER, PLAIN

4 $25456001 3=y PLUNGER PIN

5 SA5217001 HEEr T T3 T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
|6 SA4806001 1w SOLENOID COVER

7 062300616 |  6|4B$T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 SA5218001 1|13 5miE2e THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET

9 018400836 1(8248 Max8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 025040236 128 M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

11 SA8057001 1|48 g iR A 14 THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

12 048040342 1[4 E4 RETAINING RING E4

13 $25454001 1|88 =@ SET SCREW COLLAR

14 $25279001 1[4R$T M3.55 SET SCREW, (CP) M3.5-5

15 SA2287001 1|85 SPRING

16 149097000 1aen SILENT SHEET

17 SA5219001 1138E+F THREAD WIPER ROD

18 110735002 1|2m WASHER

19 048030342 1(#4M@ E3 RETAINING RING E3.

20 $10470101 11347 WIPER

21 060400516 1(824T Maxs SCREW BIND M4X5

22 146288001 1|34 4h 34 m THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

23 S03677001 1|28 WASHER

24 SA5213001 1|48 1 FF £ B4 STOP.SWITCH ASSY

25 $55485001 2|48 49 (5 22 M) M5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
26 0A4300806 |  2|484T (%522 M) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

50




L. A% 3 & / Tension release mechanism

51



L. #2235 8 / Tension release mechanism

SRS | THERFS |HE FTHHESM NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4831201 |  1|#peseemE HY TENSION RELEASE HV ASSY
2 017400802 |  2|s®#& Maxs BOLT M4X8
3 028040246 | 2|3 g i@ 2-4 WASHER SPRING 24
4 026040236 | 2|FmmEMms WASHER PLAIN M 4
5 017401415 | 1|84 M4x14 BOLT M4X14

l6 021400306 | 1|xmiEs w4 NUT 3 M4
7 102707002 |  1|2m@ WASHER
8 154599000 |  1|mEbekaE hiam SOLENOID CUSHION
9 SA3345001 | 1|mmisr &R SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 S04159000 | 1|31\ BAND, 1M
11 SA3347001 |  1|#e#F TENSION RELEASE BAR
12 048040342 | 1|44 E4 RETAINING RING E4
13 025050236 | 1| M5 WASHER PLAIN M 5
14 SA3348001 | 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
15 SA3349001 | 1|mmigr= SOLENOID COVER
16 SA3306001 |  2|$#{e84T 7-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
17 081007070 |  2|of2M@ P7 ORING P7
18 S04159000 | 1| 3%&1M BAND, 1M

52



M1. £ %48 / Control box

<HATFEM =18 400V ==

/ For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC > ’/

o

<BHES5T7 >
< Refer to P.55 >

< AF100-220V
| For 100-2207 AC > || ./ For 380-400V AC >
) ‘/.‘.’? -

53



M1. 2 %48 / Control box

SRS | THEFS |48 TEE R NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA6364001 1|E 8% CF CF CAP ASSY
< F100-220V AC> <For 100-220V AC>
2 SA3720101 1|FEE LV TRANSFORMER LOW VOLTAGE
<F F380-400V AC> <For 380-400V AC>
3 SA3808101 1|ZEERE HY TRANSFORMER HIGH VOLTAGE
4 SA3797001 1|DCRB Bis A % DC-FAN MOTOR ASSY
e SA3739601 1| EREH PMD PCB ASSY PMD
7 A10191001 3| & A& FETH7N1005DS TRANSISTOR FET:H7N1005DS
8 $49486000 1| S KE FET258J222 TRANSISTOR FET:2SJ222
9 A10192001 1| Sk & FET2SK3155 TRANSISTOR FET:2SK3155
10 SA3806001 1|8 HARNESS, MAIN POWER SUPPLY
1" J04115001 1| B ARZ6E) LABEL, ELEC. SHOCK 6 LANG
12 S$37059001 1|PE4FIE LABEL, PE
13 S37060001 3|FEHARIE LABEL, GROUNDING
<H FEUM =48 400> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC>
14 SA3581001 1| B4R B & PCB ASSY, NF
15 SA3796001 1| B84 NF OUT HARNESS, NF oUT
<HF3116> <For 311G>
5+ SB2022001 1| EEREH 311G PCBASSY MAIN 311G
<A F326G> <For 326G>
5+ SA4556301 1 EERAH PCB ASSY MAIN




M2. $Z51%8 (BiESiAE 4R ) / Control box (Power supply motor PCB)

12

sﬁ ]ED]:‘ éﬁ/}éﬂmﬂﬂ

[

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

| ]

I e
P

I10<

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

0

— — — — —— . — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —

55



M2. #ZHI#8 (BIRSiAER) / Control box (Power supply motor PCB)

RS | THERFS |88 TEE RN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3755301 1| ERDEERA S PCB ASSY, POWER SUPPLY MOTOR
2 SA3765001 1| &2 [8 V10D101 VARISTOR: V10D101
3 SA3766001 1| &3[R V10D241 VARISTOR: V10D241
4 SA3767001 1| &2 B8 V14D511 VARISTOR: V14D511
5 SA3762001 1| &2 fE V14D911 VARISTOR: V14D911
|16 SA3768001 1| &2 BR V14D561 VARISTOR: V14D561
7 SA3769001 1|88 V5D 121 VARISTOR: V5D121
8 SA3770001 1| &8 [8 V5D330 VARISTOR: V5D330
9 SA3771001 1|8 /8 V50820 VARISTOR: V50820
10 SA3794001 3| R B £& 250V-15A G FUSE S 15A

11 SA3795001 2|{RB& & 250V-6A G FUSE S 6A

12 SA7794001 3|{RBR L 3A G FUSE S 3A

56



N. FF% 3 & / Power switch mechanism

< BFH7A& #8100V / For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC. >

< fFHZAZ =4#f 200V / For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

< BFEMiPE 48220V
| For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC. >

<AFI®|X 28120V

| For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC. > %
15 M

< AFIEM %48 240V / For Asia, 1-phase 240 AC. >

D

QM

< HFEM =48 400V / For €U, 3-phase 400V AC. >

@ﬂ;ﬁ

< AT+ E =18 380V / For China, 3-phase 380V AC. >

57




N. FFX 3 B / Power switch mechanism

PRE | eHARS | BE TR NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF B #£18 100v> <For Japan, 1-phase 100V AC.>

1 SA3813101 1| BIEFXABH PP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1P-JP

2 SA3822001 1|3 B £ 100V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 100V
<HFBZA& =4 200> <For Japan, 3-phase 200V AC.>

3 SA3819101 1| B BF XA 3P-JP POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-JP

4 SA3825001 1|\v]3& B8 £ 200V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 200V
<HFEE £ 110v> <For USA, 1-phase 110V AC.>

5 SA3823001 1|\ B £ 110V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 110V
<AFEE =4 220V> <For USA, 3-phase 220V AC.>

6 SA3816101 1| BIRF XA H 3P-L POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-L

7 SA3812001 1|V B £ 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<A F I MFnch[E %48 220v> |<For Asia and China, 1-phase 220V AC.>

8 SA3809101 1| BIRFXEH 1P POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY, 1P

16 SA3812001 1|Vl e8 £ 220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 220V
<A FIEM $48 240v> <For Asia, 1-phase 240V AC.>

9 SA3826001 1|Vil45% 8B £ 240V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 240V
<BAFhE =48 380V> <For China, 3-phase 380V AC »

10 SA3827001 1\vi14% 6B £ 380V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNE 3S 380V

11 SA3789101 1\Vi]4% 68 & H220V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS H220V

12 SA4510101 1|82 FF £ 4B 4 3P-H POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY,3P-H
<A FEM =18 400v> <For Europe, 3-phase 400V AC.>

13 SA3828001 1|vi7]35 8 & 400V VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 400V

14 SA3838101 1| B&EH ACINEC HARNESS ASSY ACINEC
<A FmEx $£18 120> <For Canada, 1-phase 120V AC.>

15 SA3824001 1|\Vil3R BB £ 120V 'VOLTAGE SELECT HARNESS 120V

58



P. ZE£%* & / Air pressure mechanism

326G

311G

311G 326G / For

<AF

14

L
B

/ Option parts >

<k

59



P. ZE£% B / Air pressure mechanism

SRS | THHEFS |48 TEEBR NAME OF PARTS RM
<HF 311G .3266G> <For 311G , 326G>
1 SA5281201 1| g R4 2A SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A
2 SA5289001 1&Ea82 MANIFOLD2
3 $39116100 2|8 VQz21518-5 VALVE, VQZ2151S-5
4 SA5283001 1|34 & 28 AN103-1 SILENCER AN103-1
5 SA5282001 1[5 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G
6 $09228000 1|z NIPPLE 1/4X1/8
7 SA7588001 1|28 PT 114 ELBOW PT 1/4
8 SB0445001 1\F#Em FINGER VALVE
9 153274001 2|z 18 CAP, 1/8
10 SA5286101 1|25 SETTING PLATE VALVE
11 028050246 2|3 M 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5
12 018503036 24848 M5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30
13 SA5191001 1|i8iE iR VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY
15 SA6405001 11REER AR TUBE, R
16 SA6406001 1REEL AIR TUBE, L
17 SA6405002 1\REER AR TUBE, R
18 SA6406002 1REE L AIR TUBE, L
19 SA6407001 1(£R 30 A3 1E & 4708 SPIRAL, 4708
20 032422003 2| AR 4R4T M4.1X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20
21 148847001 2(m WASHER, PLAIN4.76
22 525664000 1| g3k #6 CORD HOLDER, #6
23 0A5401006 1|88 §T (%5 32 @) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/PWASHER) 4X10
24 228475000 3| &% 3 1.9X80 FASTENING BAND, 1.9X¢C
<% M > <Option parts>
14 149796001 | EssEs AIR HOSE, W/CONNECTOR

60



Q2. S & dn / Power supply equipment (311G,326G)

63



Q2. B S &85 / Power supply equipment (311G, 326G)

SRS | THHEFS | U8 THEEHN NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 3|mLk¥k #8 CORD HOLDER, #8
2 149547000 1E& CORD HOLDER, 4N
3 149287000 3|E&R CORD HOLDER, 7N
4 0A5401006 7| 8247 (F B) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SA4830001 1B E 4 H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY
|6 062300816 3|82 €T M3X8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SA3481001 1L FXAE SWITCH ASSY, MACHINE HEAD
8 0AS5301605 2|82 4T (%52 B) M3X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
1 SA5210001 1R kiEs THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
12 SA5214001 1|\ F¥iEs STOP SWITCH HARNESS
13 SA5261001 1|#Eb £k 450 GROUND WIRE 450
14 0A5401006 1|88 47 (% 12 M) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
15 554482000 1| E g3k #12 CORD HOLDER, #12
16 $00470000 1| B&x #16 CORD HOLDER, 16N
17 0A5401006 2|8B4T(F 2 E) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
18 218859001 2| B £k 3 M150 BINDER, M150
19 S04159000 1|& 1M BAND, 1M
20 SA6560101 2[R IR EE 140SS SPIRAL, 140SS
21 S04159000 2|&®k1M BAND, 1M




R2.#{E# / Operation panel (311G,326G)

I SN .

67



R2. #1E#& / Operation panel (311G, 326G)

SRS | THERFS |HE FTHHEEM NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4834101 | 1|iteman OPERATION PANEL ASSY

2 SA3831001 | 1|®AE&EEH PANEL SHEET

3 SA3833301 | 1|@BEEEIFAK PANEL PCB ASSY

4 SA4563101 | 1|igpemize PANEL HARNESS

5 SA4837101 |  1|igm s churss PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
l6 SA4841101 |  1|szipes GROUND WIRE

7 SA4836001 | 1|iHEm =it OPERATION PANEL STAND

8 018400636 | 3|88 Max6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

9 018081636 |  1(eZ# Max16 BOLT SOCKET M8X16

10 S10408000 | 1|igmm RUBBER SHEET

11 S43236009 | 1|@EmEpE OPERATION PANEL BASE

12 S43674000 | 1|EW#:A CUSHION, A

13 S43675000 | 3|Emi B CUSHION, B

14 SAB664001 |  3|sB42 M5X75 BOLT SOCKET M5X75

15 025050236 |  3|Fmm@ M5 WASHER PLAIN M5

16 SB2357001 |  3|F@ L5 WASHER PLAIN L 5

17 021500106 | 6| B M5 NUT 1 M5

68



S. §3%% 8 / Motor mechanism

69



ix

S. Bix% B / Motor mechanism
RS | THHEFS |88 THMEBR NAME OF PARTS RM

1 J80991001 1| 33k 48 44 CDD-430D MOTOR ASSY CDD-430D

2 J03955001 1|83 CDD DRUM CDD

3 014400632 2|8B4T M4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M4X6

4 J03956001 1|®g 8% 180P36 MAGNET 180P36

5 J03957001 1|MRER f7 28 48 44 180P MR SENSOR ASSY 180P
|6 0A4301006 2|87 (7522 [8) M3X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
7 J03958001 1| B ##R CDD SHIELD PLATE CDD

8 0A4261006 3|82 4T (%542 B) M2.6X10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M2.6X10
9 J80994001 1(ENCE 4R B 18 430D ENC PCB ASSY, 430D

10 0A5300606 3| 82T (% 2 B) M3X6DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6

11 J04230001 1| B £% [E 3 CDD-HT CORD HOLDER CDD-HT

12 0A4401006 3| 8247 (%512 B) MAX10DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 J04388001 1|58 2 430D ENCODER COVER 430D

14 0A4300806 3|48 £T(%5 2 ) M3X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
15 J04303001 1| B %48 % 430D PULLEY HOLDER ASSY 430D

16 SA1229101 1|884T M6X6 SET SCREW (FT) M6X6

17 012060632 1|884T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

70




T. B5#R X & / Foot switch pedal mechanism

>

311G

| For

311G

<B¥F

,326G >

311G

311G 326G / For

<HA¥F

71



T. B#1 % % / Foot switch pedal mechanism

SRS | THERFS |HE FTHHESM NAME OF PARTS RM

<AF MG > <For M6 >

1 SA3519101 1 BiEESHEA TREADLE UNIT, A ASSY
<BF 311G . 326G> <For MG, 326G>

2 SA6038001 1|05 BIEE FF 2 40 48 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH, SW ASSY

3 $38168001 1|28 SPRING, COMPRESSION 10X30

4 $38170001 2| FOOT PEDAL SPRING

5 $36260000 3| FF 3£ VX PIN BUTTON MICRO SWITCH, VX

6 $38174000 2| piIgsis FOOT PEDAL

7 $38175101 2|pIgE piR PROTECTION PLATE, PEDAL

8 $38176101 PAECY 20 SPRING, PLATE

72



U. 2% E / Programmer

73



U. %#E % E / Programmer

SRS | THEFS |88 TEE RN NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5164001 1|LCD #E%% LCD MODULE

2 SA5165001 1|LCDE R R LCD INVERTER

3 SA5166001 1|TRhBES INVERTER HARNESS

4 SA5170001 1RIEZERAHE PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

5 SA5172001 1| FXEREAHE SWITCH PCB ASSY
|6 SA5168001 2|FFoiEs FFC: SML2CD

7 SA5167001 1|migRES PROGRAMMER HARNESS

8 SA4574001 1524 KEYBOARD

74



V1. B % & (i£M14) / Attachment set (Option parts)

75



V1. B3R E (£ M%)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

SRS | THEFS |88 EHHEEM NAME OF PARTS RM
<A FERMELSM> <Except for Europe>
1 SA7500001 1|OPERESEEH OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET
2 SA5290001 1|1ESES5 MANIFOLD 5
< F B> <For Europe only>
1 SA75000E1 1|OPERESESH OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET
2 SA75390E1 1|#£ & & SWEEE MANIFOLD 5WEEE
3 $39116100 1|18 vQZ21518-5 VALVE VQZ21518-5
4 $53982000 2R A s BLANKING PLATE ASSY
5 SA7166101 1| L X14E VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1
< FE ML <Except for Europe>
|6 SA7171001 1|OPiE NG 4E OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY
7 $39116100 1|18 vQz21518-5 VALVE VQZ21518-5
<H FEUM> <For Europe only>
6 SA71710E1 1|OPIE iR 1A OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY
7 SA74521E0 1|18 vQzZ2151S VALVE VQZ2151S-5 WEEE
8 SA7167101 1|iENiE#EL SG OP VALVE HARNESS.SG
9 SA7197101 o158k HiEHTLEE 2-STEP THREAD.TENSION DEVICE
10 S34706000 1|35 5L10X10 AIR CYLINDER,/10X10
11 018302036 2|#242 M3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20
12 $12150000 2|3 MSHL4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4
13 $34533001 1 F&M COUNTERSINK CLAW
14 $34534101 1|k HBEBAE SUBTENSION BRACKET ASSY
15 155510001 HET T 1= TENSION NUT
16 146060000 1|E# SPRING
17 146059001 1|3k Hzees PRE-TENSION NUT
18 146058001 UESE L PRE-TENSI!ON SPRING
19 146206009 11 8paER DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE
20 144504001 2|8 THRFAD GUIDE DISC
21 SA7199001 154 R %45 SET 1ING BRACKET, CYLINDER
22 017081606 2|5k f 4242 M8X16 BOLT M8X16
23 S$15031010 2| E 4X25 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
24 SA7155001 2(EEm SPACER
25 S00480000 2| Bk E 45 CORD HOLDER, 5N
26 0A5401006 2|88 4T (2530 [8) M4X 100! SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 525907000 1| 3k 49 CORD HOLDER #9
28 SA3416101 11385 LL TENSION SPRING LL
29 S48140002 1|40 WASHER
30+ *P. 91 1128 WASHER

76




V2. MiE%E (i£M#) / Attachment set (Option parts)

77



V2. B3 E (£ M%)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

RS | THERFS |88 THEEMR NAME OF PARTS RM
<A FERMELSM> <Except for Europe>
1 SA5436301 13k A&\ DT DT TENSION SET
<F F B> <For Europe only>

1 SAS54363E1 1|3 AH=8 DT DT TENSION SET

2 SA7510001 1| FLHF DT DT TENSION STUD

3 SA6190001 1|E&EZ DT DISC DT

4 145446001 UE 3535 DISC, TENSION

5 SA3638001 1|42 DT DT NUT
|6 021060306 1|75 A48 8 M6 NUT 3 M6

7 SA7511001 1| REREE DT DT TENSION BRACKET

8 SA6193301 138% C THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING C
9 013679412 1| B E 4R $T SM3.57 SET SCREW, (CP) SM3.57

10 SA4932001 1|&2@ WASHER

11 048060142 1|58 14 @ Cc6 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6
12 SA7512001 1|E e SET SCREW

13 SA4829001 1| 34533 H B R DIGITAL TENSION SOLENOID
14 017400802 2|48 M4X8 BOLT M4X8

15 028040246 23 WA 24 WASHER SPRING 2-4

16 026040236 2| M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

i 4 017401015 1]88242 M4X10 BOLT M4X10

18 021400306 175 A8E M4 NUT 3 M4

19 102707002 1128 WASHER

20 SA6284001 @R CUSHION

21 SA3345001 1| RER SETTING PLATE, SOLENOID
22 S04159000 1| %1M BAND 1M

23 SA7508001 1|l R k1845 DT DT SOLENOID PLATE

24 218859001 2| e £ 3 M150 BINDER M150

25 SA9058001 1| Pk 5 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
26 S04159000 2| 1M BAND M

78




V3. % & (i£ M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

T — — — — — — — — — — —— — —— — — ——— — —— —— — — S— — — —

79



V3. B3 E (£ M%)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

RS | THERFS |88 TR NAME OF PARTS RM
<A FERMELSH> <Except for Europe>
1 SA5575101 11HEBREE TR. WIPER SET PNEUMANIC TYPE
2 $17942100 1|55 AIR CYLINDER
<A TFEXM> <For Europe only>
1 SA55751E1 1HEREE TR. WIPER SET PNEUMANIC TYPE
2 SA74700E1 1| %I WEEE AIR CYLINDER WEEE
3 $55533000 2| EESL M5 ELBOW, M5
4 SA7163001 1|SERER CYLINDER SUPPORT PLATE
5 SA7164001 1|50 JOINT CYLINDER
6 $31778000 1| SELERISE STOPPER, CYLINDER
7 062350616 4|824T M3.5X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6
8 S15031010 2|EHE 4X25 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
9 SA7620101 11AKBHFXEEG THREAD WIPER SWITCH ASSY G
10 SA7155001 2imEE SPACER
11 525664000 2|k #6 CORD HOLDER #6
12 0A5401006 2|82 4T (W12 B) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
13 552907000 1| FE #10 CORD HOLDER #10
14 SA5559101 1iNEt LR NEEDLE COOLER SET
15 $18027201 1384t BRI NEEDLE BLOWER
16 062400816 2|484T M4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8
17 $15031010 1| ZHE 4X25 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5
18 S04897000 1| k7t 4 PLUG 4
19 SA7155001 2|EEM SPACER
20 $10243000 2|2 & 3 NK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
21 0A5401006 2|48 4T(% 12 B) MAX10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
22 525907000 1|k # CORD HOLDER #9

80



V4. B % B (i£M14) / Attachment set (Option parts)

ARAR & X \

IHREEE

81



V4. B3 E (£ M%)/ Attachment set (Option parts)

SRS | THEFS [SE SRR NAME OF PARTS RM

<A F311G, 326G> <For 311G, 326G>

1 SA7189101 11HEMEEEBEHRER) INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET

2 S12633309 1| ERERIRE 5 LA WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY LA

3 $12634109 1| ERIEIRESE A WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A

4 $12635009 1| ERIIREZ B WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B

5 $12636001 1| ERI RS C WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C

6 $12641009 1|giREE A B SPACER, CRANK HOLDER

7 S59894001 2|82 #SM4.37-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12

8 SA6373001 1| Ess eI 2 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE

9 018301236 2[48 42 M3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12

10 018301036 2|88 M3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

11 S05665001 1|ERI A LA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA

12 154235001 1|REER REVERSE GEAR

13 154236001 1|\R¥EESR REVERSE RACK

14 145087001 1|28 WASHER

15 149831101 1|88$7T SM3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

16 154237101 1|ERZZEL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L

17 025350132 1| FL @ S35 WASHER PLAIN S 35

18 100242003 1|88 4T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5,

19 $12637009 1| REEHF REVERSE ROD

20 SAB6362001 1| R ¥REL REVERSE CYLINDER

21 $12642009 2|#R4F M3X35 BOLT SOCKET M3X35

22 SA7193001 1| R ¥ 5hiE REVERSESHAFT JOINT

23 018400836 1|4842 M4X8 BOLT.SOCKET M4X8

24 018300836 1|8842 M3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

25 017501216 18842 M5X12 BOLT M5x12

26 021500216 1A mEs M5 NUT 2 M5

27 $18415101 2|43k QAMS HALF UNION: Q4M5

28 $12643001 1| 5MERD 312-1 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1

29 117291002 2|47 SM3.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18

30 154252001 1| B4R L POSITIONING PLATE, L

31 154253001 1| E{HL4R R POSITIONING PLATE, R

32 062670512 4|88 4T SM3.57-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5

33 025350332 4| M 135 WASHER PLAINL 35

34 028350242 438 LM 235 WASHER'SPRING 2-3.5

35 154256101 1| E4R(EE) A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A

36 SA7460001 1| E4R(EH#E) 3116 FEED PLATE BLANK 311G

38 $12165000 1| e REGULATOR

40 S04905000 2|4 HALF UNION

41 018400636 24842 MAX6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

42 025040236 2| 2@ M4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

43 340400001 3|4k BEAD BAND

44 S03803000 2|25 5% 4 1=1300 AIR TUBE

45 $28741000 1284 12300 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300

46 SA6617001 1| i fadf sk | WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER L

47 SAB616001 1| Epghima i R WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER R

48 $55484002 2 (8342 (7 M) M5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10

49 $§55484002 2|8B45 (258 E) M5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10

50 S55485001 2|42 5 (H5 12 B) M5X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12

51 552907000 1| 883 #10 CORD HOLDER #10

52 S12644001 1|SMFER 3122 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-2

53 S$10542001 AR ER LL INNER CLAMP, LL

54 S04516001 |  1|ERIgaHHE SS WORK CLAMP CRANK, SS

55 154297001 1| ERIgh4R S WORK CLAMP CRANK, S

56 154291101 1|EtRZEeS WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, S

57 156492101 1| ER(ELE) 75A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK7 5-A

82




V5. B3 & (i M1) / Attachment set (Option parts)

83



V5. B3R E (M) / Attachment set (Option parts)

RS | THERFS |88 TR NAME OF PARTS RM

<A FERMELSM> <Except for Europe>

1 SA5193101 1| ERREEEF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA4816001 1{ES K FX311 FIBER AMP FX311
<H FEUM> <For Europe only>

1 SA51931E1 1| tE B EAGF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SET F

2 SA82520E 1 115 S KX 7% FX311 FIBER AMP FX311 WEEE ASSY

3 SA4817001 1| BEEEG AMP CABLE ASSY

4 SA4818001 1Ak BRETR DIN METAL FITTING

5 062300616 2|82 £T M3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SA4819001 1| S 45 =88 FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 SA5194001 1R BRER SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 062500616 1|884T M5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 625010000 1| B A 3 NK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 0A5401006 1| 8B §T (52 [E) M4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
< F B LLSb> <Except for Europe>

16 SAB495101 13 EMBFEA S 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY
<H FEUM> <For Europe only> :

16 SAB4951E1 1|3 FF XA 3-PEDAL FOOT SW ASSY

17 S38170001 3% FOOT PEDAL SPRING

18 S$38174000 3|t FOOT PEDAL

19 S$38175101 3| RIEE P HR PROTECTION PLATE PEDA!

20 S38176101 33w SPRING, PLATE

21 $36260000 1|1FF% VX MICRO SWITCH:VX-01-1A3




Z. Bii4& / Accessories

<M | Option parts >

1

| PY-F 311G
| 1For 311G

|
|
|
|
| /r 1!
b =
7 119
S -—ﬁ | \ J 1035&
B
—
| e
| 104 122—®
| 117 116 114
L5 | "
g
| '
110




Z. M4 | Accessories

RS | THERFS (U8 FTHHESM NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4842001 1|ox=2 MOTOR COVER

3 062061016 4 (3247 M6X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

4 SA4844001 1|5 OIL PAN

5 154467001 1 EnEkEE DUST OILER
|6 037301215 2|82 44 M3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
T SA3540001 3| Emig RUBBER CUSHION

8 109714000 7|47 NAIL

9 114486002 1% OILER

12+ *P.90 1|85 BOBBIN

15 114483002 1| m s OILER ASSY

16 SB0643001 1| 4a OIL TANK ASSY

29 S40574309 & 2248 44 2DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
30 $51283001 2|12@ SPOOL STAND BASE

31 150182000 2| @i SPOOL MAT

32 $51282101 2|4 fh 48 srh 2o SPOOL CUSHION

35 S04109001 15347 Z4F THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
36 142997001 1|53 44F 3 THREAD GUIDE, 3

41 150179002 2|45 B SPOOL SHAFT B

42 028050243 2|3 SR 25 WASHER SPRING 2-5

43 021500103 2|88 M5 NUT 1 M5

44 SA6607001 1|tk 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

45 SA6607001 14k 2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

46 150183000 it EE THREAD HANGER BASE

47 142990001 2|idekze FitaE THREAD BUSH

48 SA6609001 2|3k E R SPQOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
49 SA6615001 1 &8me THREAD GUIDE HO! DER

50 138843001 1|38 JOINT

52 062061603 2|48£T M6X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

54 014060632 2| EE B ET M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
55 021500103 1428 M5 NUT 1 M5

56 $37037001 1|88 4T M5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
57 062061003 18847 M6X10 SCREW PAN MBX10

76 200190001 7|URE4T STAPLE 10X20

79 SA9893001 4|8242 M8X65 BOLT M8X65

80 021080206 8|82 M8 NUT 2.M8

81 025080336 4| a8 WASHER PLAIN L 8

133 028080246 4|8 3R M 08 WASHER SPRING 2-8

82 S03816001 2|[E LR ABET MA.5X 15 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

83 SB0557101 1|#rERIR EHE EYE GUARD SETE

84 S44485101 1|4p0R15 EYE GUARD

88 026030233 2@ M WASHER PLAIN M 3

89 062300616 2|484T M3X5 SCREW PAN M3X6

90 SB0559101 1|3pERARZRA EYE GUARD HOLDER A

91 SB0556001 1140804208 EYE GUARD HOLDER B

92 062400616 1|88%7 M4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

93 062400816 23247 M4X8 SCREW PAN M4X8

95 026040136 2| S4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

97 SA3395001 2| seE RUBBER CUSHION

98 SA3392001 2{mp SPACER

99 SA3384001 2|48k R 6 PIN

100 012060636 2|48%T M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
101 SA3385001 2| ek ss HINGE HOLDER

102 018066036 | . 48242 M6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

103 213650001 4|28 2.3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

104 018066036 1|8842 M6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

105 021060106 4|82 M6 NUT 1 M6

106 SA3540001 4| @ iR RUBBER CUSHION

107 SB0468001 11311GE B EH SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 311G
108 SA4846001 2|g@hsgHe HOLDER ABSORBER

109 SA5251001 101283 SPACER

110 018064031 1(8842 M6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40

111 021060106 1428 M6 NUT 1 M6

112 SA4847001 188U SHAFT U

86




Z. M#45% / Accessories

< %M / Option parts >

11

[
iag
} L
> I 88
|
' 78 o
<HF 311G
| /For 3116 > |
12 102-4"g7 o
o124
103 —=
o 125 105 o
U126
_________ ==
|
» .
1 128
I
49 5
| L,
5 N 129 .
570 | 119
L[ s
T
120— =
| =—130 121
| 104 122 —©®
| 117 116 114
L5 | -
| >
| il
11




Z. Bit4% / Accessories

SRS | THERFS (U8 THMEZR NAME OF PARTS RM
113 012060636 19847 M6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
114 S17974101 184D SHAFTD
115 S17975200 2|4l %E GS SHAFT COLLAR, GAS
116 025080132 2|38 S8 WASHER PLAIN S 8
117 048060342 2|#4@E6 RETAINING RING E6
118 018066036 1(3842 M6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60
119 025060236 2|E2mE M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
120 213650001 2|32 2.3X8.5X38 WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST
121 028060246 21 WLME 26 WASHER SPRING 2-6
122 021060106 2|82 M6 NUT 1 M6
128 SA6261001 UEZ HOLDER ABSORBER COVER
129 S55479001 68242 (H5 12 B) MAX8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
130 025060236 1|42 E M6 WASHER PLAIN M6

<AF 311G > <For MG >
123 119755001 3|42$2 M6X60 BOLT, M6X60
124 025060236 3|F#E M6 WASHER PLAIN M 6
125 028060246 S| 26 WASHER SPRING 2-6
126 021060106 3|82 M6 NUT 1 M6

<&M <Option parts>
11 S06706001 1| 5%; SILICONE OIL

88




Wa. # & #:% / Warning labels

&R / Warning labels F B / Name of parts SEeT(rm/m) iﬁﬂc‘lﬁﬁ? £
T2 (6[E
Bl (oM) 50 X 118 | J04115-001
Label, elec. shock 6 lang
&) e
= BRIEEERE
; 56 X 43 SA9826-001
e = Label caution
1 Jj”@ A0
N
:b -
olabiis =25 | 'SA9957-002
Injury mark
@ Rt $12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
PE#Ri2
PE ! abel. PE 7.5 X125 | S37059-001

89




